hundred percent (200%), whichever is applicable for a team of three
(3) writers) under this Basic Agreement; or (2) the initial
compensation agreed upon in the individual employment contract;
provided, however, in no event will compensation in excess of one
hundred seventy thousand dollars ($170,000) for each writer,
regardless of whether that writer is part of a team, or in excess of
three hundred forty thousand dollars ($340,000) in the case of a
team of three (3) writers, be included in gross compensation with
respect to pilots thirty (30) minutes or less in length; and, provided
further, in no event will compensation in excess of two hundred
twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) for each writer, regardless
of whether that writer is part of a team, or in excess of four hundred
fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) in the case of a team of (3) writers,
be included in gross compensation with respect to a pilot more than
thirty (30) minutes in length or with respect to non-episodic,
non-serial television motion pictures or multi-part, closed-end
series, which motion pictures or series are 120 minutes or more in
length; and, provided further, in no event will compensation in
excess of three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) per
Company per calendar year for each writer, regardless of whether
that writer is part of a team, or in excess of seven hundred thousand
dollars ($700,000) per Company per calendar year in the case of a
team of three (3) writers, be included in gross compensation with

[...]

shall not be construed to increase the writer’s compensation for any
other purpose under this Basic Agreement, such as, but not limited to
reruns and theatrical uses).  In such event, the base amount upon which
the Company shall compute Pension and Health contributions with
respect to such employment shall be two hundred seventy-five thousand
dollars ($275,000) for contracts entered into on or after May 2, 2018,
except that the base amount shall remain at two hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($250,000) for writers employed under this Article 14.E.2. and
guaranteed compensation of two hundred fifty thousand dollars or less.16 
If the period of guaranteed employment is longer than fifty-two (52)
weeks, the applicable base amount for computation of contributions